

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARILYN KEEPSEAGLE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 1:99CV03119
)	(EGS)
v.)	
)	
TOM VILSACK, Secretary, United States)	Judge: Emmet G. Sullivan
Department of Agriculture,)	Magistrate Judge: Alan Kay
)	
Defendant.)	

RESPONSE TO GREAT PLAINS CLAIMANTS' SECOND MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Parties’ Proposal to Modify the Settlement Agreement	3
B. Class Counsel Consulted Extensively With Class Members and Representatives Before and After Proposing the Current Proposal.....	4
1. Consultation Before Announcing the Intent to Modify the Settlement	5
2. Consultation and Notice of Plaintiffs’ Specific Trust Proposal.....	6
3. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Sought to Obtain Additional Funds for Successful Claimants, But USDA Opposed Such an Amendment.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Movants’ Raise Irrelevant Issues That Should Be Summarily Rejected	8
B. Movants Do Not Qualify for Intervention as of Right.....	11
1. Movants Lack a Legally Protected Interest	11
2. The Movants’ Alleged Interests Will Not Be Impaired by the Denial of Intervention.....	13
3. The Movants Cannot Show a Lack of Adequate Representation	14
C. Permissive Intervention Is Also Inappropriate.	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 5:09-CV-230, 2011 WL 1706778 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011).....	19, 21
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Diamond Chem. Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , MDL No. 1203, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66879 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. National Children's Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir.1998).....	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14, 15
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litigation</i> , 744 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Hardin v. Jackson</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Hobson v. Hansen</i> , 44 F.R.D. 18 (D.D.C 1968).....	19, 20
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir.1972).....	20
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 78 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 15
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 363 (D.D.C. 2001).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 355 F. Sup. 2d 148, 162 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Ark. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Thomas v. Albright</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. South Bend Community Sch. Corp.</i> , 692 F.2d 623 (7th Cir. 1982)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Southwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1909, at 344 (2d ed. 1986)	15
Rule 23, Fed. R. Civ. P.	<i>passim</i>
Rule 24(a), Fed. R. Civ. P.	11, 14

Plaintiffs respectfully submit the following Response in Opposition to the Great Plains Claimants' Second Motion to Intervene. *See* Dkt. No. 705-1 (Sept. 16, 2014) ("Great Plains Mem").
